Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## EVERGREEN INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION)

長興國際(集團)控股有限公司 (清盤中)

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 238)

## UPDATES ON THE WINDING UP PETITION

This announcement is made by Evergreen International Holdings Limited (In Official Liquidation) (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the"Stock Exchange") and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 10 December 2021 (the "Announcement") in relation to, among other things, the winding up petition (the "Petition") filed against the Company with the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands (the "Grand Court"). Capitalised terms used in this announcement, unless otherwise defined, shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement of the Company.

## WINDING UP BY THE COURT AND THE APPOINTMENT OF JOINT OFFICIAL LIQUIDATORS

The hearing of the Petition took place before the Grand Court on 6 January 2022 at 9:30 a.m. (Cayman Islands time). The Grand Court granted an order on the same date that the Company be wound up and Mr Simon Richard Conway of PwC Corporate Finance & Recovery (Cayman) Limited, Mr Man Chun So and Mr Yat Kit Jong of

PricewaterhouseCoopers Limited be appointed as joint official liquidators of the Company.

## SUSPENSION OF TRADING

Trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange, which was suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 30 March 2020, will continue to be suspended until further notice.

Shareholders of the Company and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

For and on behalf of

Evergreen International Holdings Limited
(In Official Liquidation)

Simon Richard Conway

Man Chun So

Yat Kit Jong

Joint Official Liquidators

Acting as agents without personal liability

Hong Kong, 7 February 2022

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Chen Minwen is the Executive Director of the Company.